

No. 17-1091

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

TYSON TIMBS AND A 2012 LAND ROVER LR2,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

STATE OF INDIANA,  
*Respondent.*

---

---

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
Indiana Supreme Court**

---

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS**

---

---

SAMUEL B. GEDGE  
SCOTT G. BULLOCK  
DARPANA M. SHETH  
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE  
901 North Glebe Road,  
Suite 900  
Arlington, VA 22203  
(703) 682-9320  
sgedge@ij.org

WESLEY P. HOTTOT\*  
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE  
600 University Street,  
Suite 1730  
Seattle, WA 98101  
(206) 957-1300  
whottot@ij.org

*\*Counsel of Record*

*Counsel for Petitioners*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
ARGUMENT .....	1
I. The Excessive Fines Clause applies to the States under the Fourteenth Amendment’s Due Process Clause .....	1
A. The Clause applies to the States in the same way it applies to the federal government.....	2
B. <i>Austin v. United States</i> was correctly decided and should not be overruled .....	9
II. The Excessive Fines Clause applies to the States under the Fourteenth Amendment’s Privileges or Immunities Clause.....	22
CONCLUSION.....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Aguilar v. Texas</i> , 378 U.S. 108 (1964) .....	7
<i>Apodaca v. Oregon</i> , 406 U.S. 404 (1972).....	7
<i>Austin v. United States</i> , 509 U.S. 602 (1993).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bearden v. Georgia</i> , 461 U.S. 660 (1983) .....	20
<i>Bennis v. Michigan</i> , 516 U.S. 442 (1996).....	17, 18
<i>Boyd v. United States</i> , 116 U.S. 616 (1886) .....	14, 15
<i>Browning-Ferris Indus. of Vt. v. Kelco Disposal, Inc.</i> , 492 U.S. 257 (1989).....	10
<i>Curtis v. State</i> , 987 N.E.2d 523 (Ind. Ct. App. 2013) .....	12
<i>Hanscomb v. Russell</i> , 77 Mass. 373 (1858).....	13
<i>Harjo v. City of Albuquerque</i> , 326 F. Supp. 3d 1145 (D.N.M. 2018) .....	19
<i>Harmony v. United States (Malek Adhel)</i> , 43 U.S. (2 How.) 210 (1844).....	18
<i>Hudson v. United States</i> , 522 U.S. 93 (1997) .....	15, 16
<i>Hughley v. State</i> , 15 N.E.3d 1000 (Ind. 2014) .....	13
<i>Janus v. Am. Fed’n of State, Cty., &amp; Mun. Emps.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018) .....	6
<i>Kokesh v. S.E.C.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1635 (2017).....	11
<i>Leonard v. Texas</i> , 137 S. Ct. 847 (2017).....	17, 19
<i>Malloy v. Hogan</i> , 378 U.S. 1 (1964).....	3, 4
<i>Mapp v. Ohio</i> , 367 U.S. 643 (1961) .....	8

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Packingham v. North Carolina</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1730 (2017).....	6
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2473 (2014) .....	6
<i>Sargent v. State</i> , 27 N.E.3d 729 (Ind. 2015).....	17
<i>Sessions v. Dimaya</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1204 (2018) .....	4, 17
<i>Thigpen v. Roberts</i> , 468 U.S. 27 (1984).....	9
<i>United States v. 1,679 Firearms (United States v. Ferro)</i> , 659 F. App'x 422 (9th Cir. 2016).....	21
<i>United States v. 3814 NW Thurman St.</i> , 164 F.3d 1191, <i>opinion amended on denial of reh'g</i> , 172 F.3d 689 (9th Cir. 1999).....	21
<i>United States v. Bajakajian</i> , 524 U.S. 321 (1998).....	6, 11, 13, 16
<i>United States v. Ursery</i> , 518 U.S. 267 (1996) .....	15, 16
<i>United States v. Ward</i> , 448 U.S. 242 (1980).....	10
<i>Wolf v. Colorado</i> , 338 U.S. 26 (1949).....	7, 8
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. IV.....	7
U.S. Const. amend. VIII.....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1 .....	<i>passim</i>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
STATUTES & CODES	
21 U.S.C. § 881(a)(4) .....	12
21 U.S.C. § 881(a)(7) .....	12
Ind. Code § 34-24-1-4(a) .....	12
Ind. Code § 34-24-1-5 .....	12
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
1 Joel Prentiss Bishop, <i>Commentaries on the Criminal Law</i> (3d ed. 1865) .....	14
2 Theophilus Parsons, <i>A Treatise on Maritime Law</i> (1859) .....	14
Brent Skorup, Comment, <i>Ensuring Eighth Amendment Protection from Excessive Fines in Civil Asset Forfeiture Cases</i> , 22 Geo. Mason U. Civ. Rts. L.J. 427 (2012) .....	20
Br. for United States, <i>Austin v. United States</i> , No. 92-6073 .....	12
Ernst Freund, <i>The Police Power, Public Policy and Constitutional Rights</i> (1904) .....	14
Institute for Justice, Dick M. Carpenter II et al., <i>Policing for Profit: The Abuse of Civil Asset Forfeiture</i> (2d ed. 2015) .....	19, 21
<i>Philadelphia’s Forfeiture Landmark: No longer can cops and prosecutors seize assets to fund their own pay</i> , Wall St. J., Sept. 18, 2018 .....	20
